

No. 17-432

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHINA AGRITECH, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL RESH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ABBY F. RUDZIN
ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000

BRADLEY N. GARCIA
JASON ZARROW
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

SETH ARONSON
(Counsel of Record)
saronson@omm.com
WILLIAM K. PAO
BRITTANY ROGERS
MICHELLE C. LEU
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, Cal. 90071
(213) 430-6000

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Factual Background.....	6
B. Decisions Below.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. EQUITABLE TOLLING UNDER <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> APPLIES ONLY TO PREVIOUSLY ABSENT CLASS MEMBERS' INDIVIDUAL ACTIONS AND SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED TO OTHERWISE UNTIMELY CLASS ACTIONS.	24
A. Statutes of Limitations Are Strictly Enforced, Subject Only to Narrow Equitable Tolling Principles.	24
B. <i>American Pipe</i> Recognized That Statutes of Limitations Are Equitably Tolled During the Pendency of a Class Action for Subsequent Individual Actions.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
<p>C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Extending <i>American Pipe</i> to Follow-On Class Actions Is Inconsistent with Fundamental Principles of Equitable Tolling, Class Actions, and the Separation of Powers.</p> <p>1. <i>Extending American Pipe to Class Actions Would Impermissibly Allow Tolling Absent Diligence</i>.</p> <p>2. <i>The Extraordinary Circumstances Articulated in American Pipe to Justify Tolling for Individual Actions Do Not Apply to Tolling for Class Actions</i>.</p> <p>3. <i>Extending American Pipe to Follow-On Class Actions Is Inconsistent with Basic Separation-of-Powers Principles</i>.</p>	<p>30</p> <p>31</p> <p>37</p> <p>45</p>
<p>D. Extending <i>American Pipe</i> to Follow-On Class Actions Would Undermine the Policies Embodied in Statutes of Limitations and Result in Significant Adverse Practical Consequences.</p>	<p>46</p>
<p>E. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Relying on this Court’s Precedents to Extend <i>American Pipe</i> to Follow-On Class Actions.</p>	<p>50</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> AT THE VERY LEAST DOES NOT APPLY WHEN THE PROPRIETY OF CLASS TREATMENT HAS BEEN PREVIOUSLY ADJUDICATED.....	54
A. It Would Be Inequitable to Toll a Limitations Period to Allow Relitigation of Class Certification.	54
B. This Class Action Is Untimely Under That Principle.....	57
CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abraham v. Ordway</i> , 158 U.S. 416 (1895).....	55
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	25
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	44
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1874).....	32
<i>Baldwin Cty. Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984).....	25, 32, 42
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	10
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Ill. Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	57
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	37
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Secs., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017)	26, 29, 37, 47
<i>Calcagno v. China Agritech, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-02800 (C.D. Cal.)	8
<i>Catholic Social Servs., Inc. v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>Credit Suisse Secs. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221 (2012).....	25, 32, 33, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	24, 33
<i>Dean v. China Agritech Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-01331 (C.D. Cal.)	7
<i>Del. State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	24
<i>Drew v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 297 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Elmendorf v. Taylor</i> , 23 U.S. 152 (1825).....	32
<i>Ewing Indus. Corp. v. Bob Wines Nursery</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2015).....	47
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	5, 24, 25, 45
<i>Goldlawr, Inc. v. Heiman</i> , 369 U.S. 463 (1962).....	34
<i>Great Plains Tr. Co. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 492 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2007)	54
<i>Heine v. Levee Comm'rs</i> , 86 U.S. (19 Wall.) 655 (1873).....	25
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	25
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	5, 26, 29, 32
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lupton v. Janney</i> , 38 U.S. 381 (1839).....	32
<i>McQuiddy v. Ware</i> , 20 Wall. 14 (1874).....	31
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	56
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	31, 32
<i>Pepperdine v. China Agritech, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-01414 (C.D. Cal.)	8
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014)	45
<i>Piatt v. Vattier</i> , 34 U.S. 405 (1835).....	32
<i>R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	24
<i>Riverdale Cotton Mills v. Ala. & Ga. Mfg. Co.</i> , 198 U.S. 188 (1905).....	56
<i>Ross v. Duval</i> , 38 U.S. 45 (1839).....	33
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	24, 32, 44
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017)	49, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	15, 51, 52
<i>Smentek v. Dart</i> , 683 F.3d 373 (7th Cir. 2012).....	49
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Clay</i> , 3 Bro. Ch. Rep. 639 (1767)	32
<i>Smyth v. Chang</i> , No. 2:13-cv-03008 (C.D. Cal.)	11
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	44
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	15
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879).....	25
<i>Yang v. Odom</i> , 392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004).....	46, 54, 56, 58
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002).....	26
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
15 U.S.C. § 74u-4.....	7, 8, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1404	41, 50
28 U.S.C. § 1407	42
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b).....	1, 5, 7
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....	8
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42.....	41
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U. Blickensderfer, <i>Blackstone's Elements of Law Etc.</i> § 64.10 (1906).....	32
<i>Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth</i> § 21.15.....	42
John N. Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise of Equity Jurisprudence, as Administered in the United States of America</i> § 363 (4th ed. 1907).....	32
Martin H. Redish, <i>The Need for Jurisdictional and Structural Class Action Reform</i> , 32 <i>Envtl. L. Rep.</i> (Envtl. Law Inst.) 10984 (Aug. 2002)	45
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 200a (12th ed. 1877).....	32
